RESOLUTION 39-2024

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A PLAN OF SERVICES FOR A PORTION OF THE ROADWAY AND ASSOCIATED RIGHT-OF-WAY, KNOWN AS LEESA ANN LANE, THAT IS LOCATED BETWEEN 2722 LEESA ANN LANE AND THE WILSON COUNTY BOUNDARY LINE, IN WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE:

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated Section 6-51-102 as amended requires the a Plan of Services be adopted by the governing body of a city prior of passage of an annexation ordinance of any territory which may be annexed within any 12 month period; and

WHERAS, the City of Mt. Juliet (herein referred to as "City") contemplates annexation of a portion of the roadway and associated right-of-way, known as Leesa Ann Lane, that is located between 2722 Leesa Ann Lane and the Wilson County boundary line, as described herein:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF MT. JULIET, TENNESSEE THAT THE PORTION OF THE ROADWAY AND ASSOCIATED RIGHT-OF-WAY, KNOWN AS LEESA ANN LANE, THAT IS LOCATED BETWEEN 2722 LEESA ANN LANE AND THE WILSON COUNTY BOUNDARY LINE, IS ADOPTED.

A. Police:

1. Patrolling, radio responses to calls, and all other calls, and other routine police services, using present personnel and equipment, will be provided beginning on the effective date of annexation.

B. Fire:

1. The City of Mt. Juliet will assume primary responsibility for Fire Protection with automatic and mutual aid assistance from the Wilson County Emergency Management Agency.

C. Water:

1. Water for domestic and commercial is already and will continue to be provided by the West Wilson Utility District.

D. Sanitary Sewers:

1. Sanitary Sewer infrastructure exists at or near the subject property Boundary and is served by Metro Water Services.

E. Refuse Collection:

1. Refuse Collection is available from private companies in the area. The City of Mt. Juliet has no current plans to offer refuse collection or solid waste disposal services in any area of the City.

F. Public Streets:

- 1. Emergency maintenance of streets designated as public streets, built to City of Mt. Juliet Standards and dedicated to the City of Mt. Juliet by recording of a final plat as public streets (repair of hazardous pot holes, measures necessary for traffic flows, etc.) will become available on the effective date of annexation.
- 2. Routine maintenance of streets designated, built and dedicated as public streets, on the same basis as in the present City, will become available in the annexed area when funds from the state gasoline tax based on the annexed population are received (usually July 1, following the effective date of annexation.)
- 3. Reconstruction and resurfacing of streets designated, built and dedicated as public streets, installation of storm drainage facilities, construction of curbs and gutters, and other such major improvements will be accomplished under current policies of the City or as funds are made available.
- 4. Cleaning of streets designated, built and dedicated as public streets having curbs and gutters will be considered after the effective date of annexation on the same basis as the cleaning of streets within the present City.
- 5. Traffic signals, traffic signs, street markings, and other traffic control devices will be installed on public streets as the need is established, by appropriate study and traffic standards.

G. Schools:

1. The entire annex area is served by Wilson County Schools. This annexation will have no effect on school districts.

H. Inspection Services:

1. Any inspection service now provided by the City (building, plumbing, electrical, gas, housing and City of Mt. Juliet by Ordinance, etc) will become available in the annexed area on the effective date of annexation.

I. Planning:

1. The Planning Jurisdiction of the City already includes the annexed area.

J. Street Lighting

1. The City only installs streetlights on main thoroughfares (currently Mt. Juliet Road/SR171 and Lebanon Road/US Highway 70).

K. Electrical Service

M. City Attorney

1. Electrical service for domestic and commercial uses is already and will continue to be provided by the Middle Tennessee Electric Membership Cooperative.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

In case conflict between this resolution or any part hereof, and the whole or part of any existing resolution of the City, the conflicting resolution is repealed to the extent of the conflict but no further. If any section, clause, provision or portion of the resolution is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect any other section, clause, provision or portion of the resolution.

This resolution shall take effect on the earliest date allowed by the law.

PASSED: 7/8/24		
ATTEST:	James Maness, Mayor	
Sheila S. Luckett, MMC City Recorder		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
	Kenny Martin, City Manager	
L. Gino Marchetti, Jr.		